Interest rate risk is the risk that the group’s financial position may be adversely affected as a result of changes in interest rate levels, yield curves and
spreads.

Debt securities and borrowings and derivatives held for risk management at variable rates expose the group to cash flow risk and those at fixed rates
expose the group to fair value risk. The group’s policy is to restrict the maximum effective portion of the external debt (excluding the trading portfolio
which is managed within the constraints of the risk management framework) exposed to an interest rate reset within the next 12-month period to 40%.

The group’s quantitative exposure to interest rate risk is disclosed in note 25.

Sensitivity analysis
The group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis by conducting a sensitivity analysis. This involves determining the impact on profit or
loss of defined interest rate shifts. The same interest rate shift is used for each simulation for all currencies.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk excludes finance costs capitalised.

The simulation is performed on a monthly basis to verify that the maximum loss potential is within the limit set by management. The results of the
simulation are included in the table below:

Group Company

2025 2024 2025 2024
+100

basis points
-100

basis points
+100

basis points
-100

basis points
+100

basis points
-100

basis points
+100

basis points
-100

basis points
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Profit/(loss) before tax
ZAR interest rates 1 548 (1 612) 1 243 (1 303) 1 201 (1 242) 1 236 (1 296)
EUR interest rates (77)  79 (63)  32 (74)  76 (59)  28
USD interest rates (1 525) 1 602 (1 639) 1 722 (1 515) 1 591 (1 635) 1 718
Other currency interest rates (86)  88 (1)  1 (86)  88 (1)  1
Equity
ZAR interest rates 1 439 (1 501) 1 886 (1 975) 1 439 (1 501) 1 886 (1 975)
EUR interest rates (224)  235 (325)  342 (224)  235 (325)  342
USD interest rates (1 712) 1 793 (2 429) 2 556 (1 712) 1 793 (2 429) 2 556

Fixed and floating rate debt

Group and company

2025 2024
fixed floating f ixed floating

% % % %

Proportion of fixed versus floating rate debt at 31 March  54  46  54  46

5.2.4	 Equity price risk
Equity price risk arises from investments listed on the Johannesburg Stock Exchange. Changes in the fair value of equity securities held by the group
will f luctuate because of changes in market prices caused by factors specific to the individual equity issuer or factors affecting all similar equity securities
traded on the market.

The investment policy is approved by the Escap board and monitored by the Escap audit and risk committees. Exposure to market risk is limited
through diversif ication and by applying strict investment criteria.

Carrying values of investments per sector

[…]

excluding VAT and has continued to do so for the 2025 financial year therefore, all amounts disclosed in this note exclude VAT.

In addition to the annual disclosure provided in the financial statements and integrated report, the group reports quarterly to National Treasury on
current and historical irregular expenditure and fruitless and wasteful expenditure that has not been fully addressed as required.

51.1	 Irregular expenditure
Irregular expenditure is defined as expenditure, other than unauthorised expenditure, incurred in contravention of or that is not in accordance with a
requirement of any applicable legislation. The scope includes transgressions of any laws and regulations regardless of whether or not the expenditure
was justif ied from a business perspective, value was received, the breaches were deliberate or accidental or the breaches happened unknowingly
or in good faith. Irregular expenditure is incurred when the related transaction is recognised in terms of IFRS Accounting Standards. The irregular
expenditure is eliminated from the cumulative balance disclosed in the integrated report through a process of condonation by the relevant authority,
removal, recovery or write-off.

2025 2024
Current

year
Previously
reported

Prior year
error

Restated

Note Rm Rm Rm Rm

Group

PFMA  711 1 159  354 1 513

Use of sole source (a)  1  12 (10)  2
Tender processes not adhered to and insufficient delegation of authority (b)  708 1 130  364 1 494
Modifications exceeding allowed amounts (c)  2  17 –  17

PPPFA 190  239  218  457

Tax non-compliance (d)  183  239  200  439
Designated sectors (e)  7 –  18  18

CIDB regulations
Contracts awarded without following CIDB requirements (f ) – 15 –  15

Various commercial requirements
Breach of more than one legislative requirement (g)  561 3 272 295 3 567

Other 75 53 21  74

1 537 4 738 888 5 626

Company

PFMA 583  764  312 1 076

Use of sole source (a)  1 –  2  2
Tender processes not adhered to and insufficient delegation of authority (b)  580  747  310 1 057
Modifications exceeding allowed amounts (c)  2  17 –  17

PPPFA  190  116 248  364

Tax non-compliance (d)  183  116  230  346
Designated sectors (e)  7 –  18  18

CIDB regulations
Contracts awarded without following CIDB requirements (f ) – 2  –  2

Various commercial requirements
Breach of more than one legislative requirement (g) 425 3 267  269 3 536

Other 75 – 21 21

1 273 4 149  850 4 999

(a)	 Use of sole source
Expenditure was incurred on awards which did not meet the National Treasury requirements for limited bidding where awards were incorrectly
allocated to predetermined suppliers.

Sole source requests are scrutinised to confirm compliance with criteria before approval through the relevant governance processes. The requirement
to obtain National Treasury approval for these transactions has since been repealed through the PFMA Supply Chain Management National Treasury
Instruction No. 3 of 2021/22, effective 1 April 2022.

There was a recategorisation from the use of sole source category to the breach of more than one legislative requirement category, for continuing